

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 24-1350

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

CBOE GLOBAL MARKETS, INC., CBOE BZX EXCHANGE, INC., CBOE BYX
EXCHANGE, INC., CBOE EDGA EXCHANGE, INC., CBOE EDGX EXCHANGE,
INC., NASDAQ, INC., THE NASDAQ STOCK MARKET LLC, NASDAQ BX,
INC., AND NASDAQ PHLX LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Rule
of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION (SIFMA)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

DANIEL J. FEITH
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. SOMMERS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 736-8000
dfeith@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Securities Industry and Financial Markets
Association (SIFMA)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 26.1	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Vacating the Reduced Access Fee Cap While Maintaining Reduced Tick Sizes Would Undermine Key Objectives of the National Market System.....	5
A. Severing Access Fees from Tick Sizes Will Distort Trading Among Exchanges with Different Pricing Models.....	8
B. Severing Access Fees from Tick Sizes Will Distort Trading Among Stocks with Different Tick Sizes.	15
II. The Tick Size Amendments Are Not Severable from the Access Fee Amendments.	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Turner</i> , 893 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Finnbin, LLC v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 45 F.4th 127 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. SEC</i> , 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	18, 20
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78k-1(a)(1)(C)	2, 5
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 242.611	6
Regulation NMS, 70 Fed. Reg. 37,496 (June 29, 2005).....	6, 13
Regulation NMS: Minimum Pricing Increments, Access Fees, and Transparency of Better Priced Orders, 87 Fed. Reg. 80,266 (Dec. 29, 2022).....	7, 19, 20
Regulation NMS: Minimum Pricing Increments, Access Fees, and Transparency of Better Priced Orders, 89 Fed. Reg. 81,620 (Oct. 8, 2024)	3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15, 18–21
